Part No. F40BP74890001 Form No. BP7489-1
Revision: 161103 ETL Model No.: CF430
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
HIGHRISE™
50” Ceiling Fan Owner's Manual
CF430BS01
Brushed Steel
Model Numbers

(Not Shown)
Before discarding packaging material, be certain all parts have been removed.
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
• PART NUMBER • NAME OF ITEM
• PART DESCRIPTION • MODEL NUMBER
The model number of your Fan will be found on a label attached to the top housing.
For repair parts, phone 1-800-654-3545.
21
emersonfans.com
Please contact 1-800-654-3545 for further assistance
ETL Model No.: CF430
10. Repair Parts Listing
Model Numbers
Key
No. Description CF430BS01 CF430ORB01
* Hanger Ball Assembly, Consisting of: 761655-17 761655-32
1 Hanger Bracket — —
2 Hanger Ball — —
3 Downrod (4.5”) — —
* Parts Bag Containing: 764535-CRM 764535-BL
4 Pin, Clevis (1) — —
5 Clip, Hairpin (1) — —
6 Threaded Stud, #8 - 32 x 1-1/4” (2) — —
7 Lockwasher, External Tooth #8 (2) — —
8 Knurled Knob, #8 - 32 (2) — —
9 Screw, Washer Head, #8 - 32 x 7/16” (13) — —
10 Screw, Truss Head, #6 - 32 x 3/8” (1) — —
11 Screw, Truss Head, #8 - 32 x 5/16” (1) — —
12 Wire Connector (5) — —
13 Balancing Kit (1) — —
14 Ceiling Cover (1) 764503-BS 764503-ORBW
15 Coupler Cover (1) 764504-BS 764504-ORB
16 Fan Motor Assembly (1) — —
17 Wiring Harness (1) 764506-BLK 764506-BLK
18 Light Kit Plate Adapter (1) 764519-WHT 764519-WHT
19 Light Fixture Assembly, LED (1) 764871 764871
20 Glass Shade Assembly (1) 764525-BS 764525-ORB
21 Fan Blades (set of 4) 764517-NC/DM 764517-NC/DM
22 Receiver, RCFP (1) RCFP RCFP
23 Wall Control, SW406 (1) SW406 SW406
— Owner's Manual BP7489-1 BP7489-1
22 ETL Model No.: CF430
12. Remote Control Trouble Shooting
Fan/Light Fails to Operate
• Check that the speed switch on the fan is set to
(., .., ..., ....) speed.
• Check that the wall switch is on.
• Check that the battery is good (blue indicator light
should light when any button is pressed).
• Check that the receiver is wired properly.
• Check that code switches in the remote control and
receiver are set in the same position.
Re-program the remote controls per section 7.0,
instructions 7.24 thru 7.26.
Short Range
• If the remote control operates the fan when close to
it, but does not operate it at a distance of 30 feet, try
placing the antenna wire outside of the ceiling cover.
11. Trouble Shooting
TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE SUGGESTED REMEDY
1. Fan will not start. 1. Fuse or circuit breaker blown. 1. Check main and branch circuit fuses or circuit
breakers.
2. Loose power line connections to the fan, 2. Check line wire connections to fan and switch
or loose switch wire connections in the wire connections in the switch housing.
switch housing.
WARNING: Make sure main power is
turned OFF.
3. Reversing switch in neutral position. 3. Make sure reversing switch position is all the